Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Chhabra (9876960079)

S/o Sh. Gulshan Chhabra. #224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 103 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Versus

Present: Appellant : Sh. Ravi Chhabra

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Chhabra states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Chhabra (9876960079)

S/o Sh. Gulshan Chhabra. #224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 102 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Versus

Present: Appellant : Sh. Ravi Chhabra

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Chhabra states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Chhabra (9876960079)

S/o Sh. Gulshan Chhabra. #224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 101 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Versus

Present: Appellant : Sh. Ravi Chhabra

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Chhabra states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Chhabra (9876960079)

S/o Sh. Gulshan Chhabra. #224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 100 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Versus

Present: Appellant : Sh. Ravi Chhabra

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Chhabra states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Chhabra (9876960079)

S/o Sh. Gulshan Chhabra. #224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 99 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Versus

Present: Appellant : Sh. Ravi Chhabra

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Chhabra states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Chhabra (9876960079)

S/o Sh. Gulshan Chhabra. #224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 98 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Versus

Present: Appellant : Sh. Ravi Chhabra

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Chhabra states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Chhabra (9876960079)

S/o Sh. Gulshan Chhabra. #224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

O/O IVIO, Galarianar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 97 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant : Sh. Ravi Chhabra

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Chhabra states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh
Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Chhabra (9876960079)

S/o Sh. Gulshan Chhabra. #224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 96 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant : Sh. Ravi Chhabra

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi assures that he will supply the requisite information to the appellant soon as it is available in the office and today by mistakenly it was left there.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Chhabra is present in the today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and on the assurance of respondent Sh. Dinesh Joshi, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed, with the directions to the respondent PIO to supply the information under the intimation of the commission.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Chhabra (9876960079)

S/o Sh. Gulshan Chhabra. #224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 95 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Versus

Present: Appellant : Sh. Ravi Chhabra

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi assures that he will supply the requisite information to the appellant soon as it is available in the office and today by mistakenly it was left there.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Chhabra is present in the today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and on the assurance of respondent Sh. Dinesh Joshi, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed, with the directions to the respondent PIO to supply the information under the intimation of the commission.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravi Chhabra (9876960079)

S/o Sh. Gulshan Chhabra. #224/6, Nijatam Nagar, Jalandhar.

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 12 of 2020
Heard through Video Conference

Versus

Present: Appellant : Sh. Ravi Chhabra

Respondent: Sh. Dinesh Joshi (Building Inspector)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Dinesh Joshi handed over the requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ravi Chhabra states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 4. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689)

S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148, Model Town, Phase -1, Near T.V. Tower Bhatinda-151001

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), PB, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 22 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Versus

Present: Appellant : Sh. Sanjeev Goyal

Respondent: Sh. Rajiv Kumar (Clerk)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 20.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Rajiv Kumar states that he had supplied the information of point no. 1 to 4 through registered post and rest the point of RTI application is not clear.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Goyal states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Madan Lal (9872367068)

S/o Sh. Om Prakash, Jain Niwas, MCB Zone-2, House No 1083, Street No 10803, Street No 18, Parinda Road 18, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda-151001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Director, General School Education, PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, General School Education, PB, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 48 of 2020

Respondents

Case No.: 48 of 2020

Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant : Sh. Madan Lal

Respondent: Sh Maninder Singh (Sr. Assistant)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 23.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh Maninder Singh states that he had already supplied the information.
- Appellant, Sh. Madan Lal states that he has received the information and he wants the the refund of documentation fee of Rs. 150/- from respondent side.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that the requisite information has already been supplied in the AC:1495/19 which was disposed of & closed by undersigned bench dated 11.09.2019. The respondent PIO is directed to refund the documentation fees of RS.150/-, paid by the appellant. As the information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harminder Singh (9478167407)

S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, #23540, Street No 2, Harbans Nagar, Bhatinda.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Director, General School Education, PB, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, General School Education, PB, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 245 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant : Sh. Harminder Singh

Respondent: Ms. Minni Khurana (ASDD)

<u>ORDER</u>

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 07.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Harminder Singh, states he has not received the information yet and he futher asks for adjournment.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Minni Khurana reached late after the hearing was over.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively on time.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 08.04.2020 at 11:00 am.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Mehar Chand, (9815799011) # 128, Gali No. 3/3, Green Avenue, Bibi Wala Road, Bhatinda-151001.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o DEO (SE), Bhatinda.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Bhatinda.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 44 of 2020 Heard through Video Conference

Present: Appellant : Sh. Mehar Chand

Respondent: Sh. Maghi Ram (Sr. Assit.)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 23.12.2019. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- Respondent, Sh. Mehar Chand submits a letter vide letter no.1672/156 stating that he had already supplied the information to appellant number of times in other cases filled by the appellant. This letter is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Mehar Chand is present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, I am of the considered view that the respondent had supplied the information many times in previous cases, which the appellant had filled the RTI applications asking the same information. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated 02.03.2020